

No. \_\_-\_\_\_\_\_

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

DAVID BONIFACE, NISSAGE MARTYR, AND JUDER YSEMÉ,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA,  
*Defendant-Petitioner.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts

(No. 17-cv-10477-ADB)

---

**PETITION OF JEAN MOROSE VILIENA FOR PERMISSION TO  
APPEAL PURSUANT TO 12 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

---

Peter J. Haley (No. 21304)  
*peter.haley@nelsonmullins.com*  
Patrick T. Uiterwyk (No. 117897)  
*patrick.uiteryk@nelsonmullins.com*  
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP  
One Post Office Square, 30<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
p. (617) 217-4714  
f. (617) 217-4710

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	QUESTION ON APPEAL .....	4
III.	BACKGROUND .....	4
	A. Procedural.....	4
	B. Factual.....	4
	1. <i>Facts Alleged in the Complaint</i> .....	5
	2. <i>Causes of Action Alleged in the Complaint</i> .....	6
IV.	RELIEF SOUGHT.....	7
V.	REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	7
	A. Controlling Question of Law .....	8
	B. There are Substantial Grounds for a Difference of Opinion .....	8
	1. <i>The Origins and Legislative History of the TVPA</i> .....	8
	2. <i>The Law of Nations</i> .....	11
	3. <i>Federal Question Jurisdiction and the Limits of Prescriptive             Jurisdiction</i> .....	13
	C. An Immediate Appeal Will Advance the Termination of the Litigation.	18
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</u> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909) .....	15, 17
<u>Bolchos v. Darrel</u> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.C. S.C. 1795) .....	9
<u>Carballo-Seda v. Municipality of Hormigueros</u> , 395 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	8
<u>Chowdhury v. Worlrdtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</u> 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<u>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9
<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</u> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Kadic v. Karadzic</u> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<u>Khedivial Line, S.A.E. v. Seafarers' Int'l Union</u> , 278 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1960) (per curiam) .....	9
<u>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</u> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	1, 14, 15
<u>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</u> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	8
<u>Lauritzen v. Larsen</u> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	13
<u>Microsoft Corp. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</u> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	15
<u>Montralet v. Murray</u> , 8 US (4 Cranch) 46 (1807) .....	12
<u>Moxon v. The Fanny</u> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D.C. Pa. 1793).....	9
<u>O'Reilly de Camara v. Brooke</u> , 209 U.S. 45 (1908).....	9
<u>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</u> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	9, 10
<u>U.S. v. Cafiero</u> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	16

<u>Underhill v. Hernandez</u> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897) .....	14
<u>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</u> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	15, 16
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 653 F. 2d 8 (1st Cir. 1981).....	16

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 3, 4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note (Torture Victim Protection Act) .....	1
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	8
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) at 264 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	11
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on Conflict of Laws</u> § 38 (1834).....	15
Bellia & Clark, <u>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</u> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445, 529 (2011) .....	12
Michael T. Morley, Note, <u>The Law of Nations and the Offenses Clause of the Constitution: A Defense of Federalism</u> , 112 Yale L. J. 109, 135-136 (2002) .....	12
